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The Water Works Board of the Town of Grant may purchase the assets and assume the liabilities of the Valley Water District, provided the board obtains permission from the creditors of the district to assume the liabilities of the district.





Dear Mr. Carnes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marshall County Commission.  You stated in a telephone con�versation with this Office that the Valley Water Authority and the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant asked the Marshall County Commission to request this opinion on their behalf.








QUESTION





	Can the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant legally acquire the assets and assume the liabilities of the Valley Water Authority?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states:





	The Valley Water Authority and the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant are both duly incorporated in Marshall County, Alabama.  The Valley Water Authority services about 850 customers and does not have the funds to do the necessary expansions and upgrades, nor to obtain grants because of the lack of matching funds.





	It has been proposed by the boards of both of these authorities that the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant purchase the assets and assume the liabilities of the Valley Water Authority.  Both of the Boards have unanimously consented to this acquisition.





	It is felt that the acquisition of the Valley Water Authority by the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant would be in the best interest of all the citizens and would result in needed upgrades to the water system.





	Accompanying correspondence to your request states that the Water Works Board of the Town of Grant was established pursuant to Act No. 175 of the 1951 Session of the Legislature, now codified at section 11-50-310 through section 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  1951 Ala. Acts No. 175, 416; ALA. CODE §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992).  The Valley Water Authority was created as a water district pursuant to Act No. 29 of the 1970 Special Legislative Session, now codified at section 11-89-1 through section 11-89-19 of the Code of Alabama.  1970 Ala. Acts No. 29, 2630; ALA. CODE §§ 11-89-1 through 11-89-19 (1994).





	The powers of a water works board established pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code are set out at section 11-50-314.  Section 11-50-314(a)(4) empowers a waterworks board to:





[A]cquire, purchase, construct, operate, main�tain, enlarge, extend and improve any system or systems, the operation of which is provided for in the certificate of incorporation of such corporation or in any amendment thereto (whether or not such system or systems were in existence and whether or not such system or systems were privately owned prior to acquisition by such corporation and whether such system or systems are located within or without or partly within and partly without the limits of the municipality which authorized the organization of such corporation or within the limits of another municipality) and to receive, acquire, take and hold, whether by purchase, gift, lease, devise or otherwise, real, personal and mixed property of any nature whatsoever that its board of directors may deem a necessary or convenient part of such system or sys�tems. . . .





ALA. CODE § 11-50-314(a)(4) (1992).





	A water district, under section 11-89-7(a)(22) of the Code, is author�ized to:





[S]ell and convey, with or without valuable consideration, any of its water systems, sewer sys�tems or fire protection facilities or any portion of any of the said systems and facilities to any one or more counties, municipalities or public corporations which have the corporate power to operate the sys�tem and facilities or portions thereof so conveyed and the property and income of which are not subject to taxation; provided, that any such sale and convey�ance may be made only with the consent of each county and municipality in which any part of any service area of the district is then located, or, with respect to a supply district, the consent of each authorizing subdivision, any such consent to be evi�denced by a resolution adopted by the governing body of each consenting county and municipality, or authorizing subdivision, as the case may be, and only if any such conveyance would not constitute a breach of any then outstanding mortgage and deed of trust, trust indenture or other agreement to which the dis�trict is a party. . . .





ALA. CODE § 11-89-7(a)(22) (1994).





	The Water Works Board of the Town of Grant may purchase the assets of the Valley Water District, provided the governing body of each county, municipality, and authorizing subdivision of the district consents, by resolu�tion, and provided there will be no breach of any contract, mortgage deed, or other agreement of the district.  The Water Works Board of the Town of Grant and the Valley Water District must obtain permission from any creditors of the water district for the Grant Water Works Board to assume the liabilities of the water district.  The board of directors of the water district should simulta�neously dissolve the water district as provided in section 11-89-17 of the Code.  ALA. CODE § 11-89-17 (1994).  Because the assets of the water dis�trict will be sold to the Grant Water Works Board, there will be no dividing of the property among the counties and municipalities in the district, as pro�vided in section 11-89-17 of the Code.





	The Water Works Board of the Town of Grant should amend its certifi�cate of incorporation, as provided at section 11-50-312(b) of the Code, to include the area encompassed in the district and other matters regarding the acquisition of the Valley Water District.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-312 (1992).








CONCLUSION





	The Water Works Board of the Town of Grant may purchase the assets and assume the liabilities of the Valley Water District, provided the board obtains permission from the creditors of the district to assume the liabilities of the district.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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